
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Members of the Exeter 
Highways and Traffic Orders 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 4 July 2016 Email: gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Gerry Rufolo, 01392 382299

EXETER HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 12th July, 2016

A meeting of the Exeter Highways and Traffic Orders Committee is to be held on the above date at 
2.15 pm at County Hall, Exeter to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence 
2 Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman 

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of this 
Committee must be a County Councillor.

3 Minutes 

Minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2016 (previously circulated).

4 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting 
as matters of urgency.

STANDING ITEMS

5 Bus Services in Exeter 

Bus and Coach Operators to answer Members’ questions 



Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

6 Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews 
[An item to be taken under s18 of the Traffic management Act 2004 relating to any reviews of 
parking policy sought in line with the Council’s Petition Scheme 
(https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/constitutionparts2-4/part-4-section-7-patition-
scheme/].

MATTERS FOR DECISION

7 Exeter Residents Parking (Pages 1 - 92)
Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste (HCW/16/55), 
attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

8 High Street and Footway Maintenance (Pages 93 - 98)
Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste (HCW/16/56), 
attached

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

9 Road Safety Issues at Stoke Hill Junior, Infants and Nursery Schools 
Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste to report.

Electoral Divisions(s): Duryard & Pennsylvania

10 Way Side Crescent: Adoption 
In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Foggin has requested that the
Committee consider this matter.

Electoral Divisions(s): Heavitree and Whipton Barton

11 Parking Issues Rosebarn Lane, Doriam Close, Patricia Close, Argyle Road, Upper 
Pennsylvania Road, and Upper Stoke Valley Road 
In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Prowse has requested that the

Committee consider this matter.

Electoral Divisions(s): Duryard & Pennsylvania
MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

12 Update on the Operation of the Parking Dispensation Scheme 
In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Prowse has requested that the
Committee consider this matter.

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

13 Update on Ide/Alphington Park and Ride 
In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Owen has requested that the
Committee consider this matter.

Electoral Divisions(s): Alphington & Cowick; Exminster and Kenton



14 Paris Street: Proposed stopping Up and or Prohibition of Motor Vehicles Orders 
In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Prowse has requested that the
Committee consider this matter.

15 Highways Safety Policy (Cabinet Minute *403/14 October 2015) 
To note the following reference from Cabinet for information. Report HCW/16/39 can be
found at: 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=160&Ver=4

“(a) that the Highway Safety Policy set out in Appendix A to Report HCW/16/39 be 
approved and the Head of Highways, Capital Development & Waste be authorised, in
consultation with the County Solicitor and the Cabinet Member for Highway Management 
and Flood Prevention, to approve further minor amendments to the Highway Safety 
Inspection Policy prior to the next full review in September 2018;

(b) that Highways & Traffic Order Committees be made aware of the revised operational 
policy.”

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

16 Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers (Pages 99 - 100)
Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste (HCW/16/57), 
attached 

17 Dates of Meetings 
14 November 2016; 17 January and 25 April 2017. 

Note: Dates of County Council meetings available at: 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND 
PRESS

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER

Part II Reports
Members are reminded that Part II reports contain exempt information and should therefore 
be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).

Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are 
therefore invited to return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the 
meeting for disposal.
Agenda Items and Attendance of District & Town/Parish Councillors
Under the provisions of Standing Order 23, any member of the HATOC (including the District 
Council representatives) may put an item on the Agenda for the HATOC relevant to the 
functions of the Committee, subject to them giving notice in writing to the Chief Executive of 
the matter to be discussed by 9.00am on the eighth working day before the meeting.
 
Any member of the District Council for the area covered by the HATOC who is not a member 
of the Committee, or a Town or Parish Councillor within the area covered by the HATOC, 
may, after giving 24 hours’ notice in writing to the Chief Executive, attend and speak to any 
item on the Agenda with the consent of the Committee.  

For further information please contact Gerry Rufolo on 01392 382299.

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=160&Ver=4
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


Membership 
County Councillors

Councillors J Owen (Chairman), O Foggin, R Hannaford, D Hannon, R Hill, A Leadbetter, E Morse, 
P Prowse and R Westlake

Exeter City Council

Councillors P Bull, Harvey, R Newby and T Wardle

Declaration of Interests
Members a
[...]
he administrative area of the County of Devon may make a 
presentation on any proposed traffic order being considered by the Committee.  Any request to make a 
presentation must be given to the Chief Executive’s Directorate, County Hall, Exeter by 12 noon on the 
third working day before the relevant meeting. 

For further information please contact Gerry Rufolo on 01392 382299.
Emergencies 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding leave the building immediately by the nearest available exit, 
following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green break glass next to the door. Do not 
stop to collect personal belongings, do not use the lifts, do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council Chamber

If you need a copy of this Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or 
other languages), please contact the Information Centre 
on 01392 380101 or email to: centre@devon.gov.uk or 
write to the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat at County 
Hall, Exeter, EX2 4QD.

Induction loop system available

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/
mailto:centre@devon.gov.yk


HCW/16/55

Exeter Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
12 July 2016

Exeter Residents Parking Review

Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that:
(a) the results of the statutory consultation be noted;
(b) the restrictions are implemented as detailed in section 5 of this report and the 

associated traffic regulation orders be made and sealed;
(c) those areas that have not been progressed following this consultation process 

will not be considered again for residents parking for at least 3 years and then 
only if this Committee considers the area to be the highest priority as part of 
its ongoing review of future residents parking schemes.

1. Background

In January 2014 the Committee considered and approved a list of areas identified as 
priorities for future residents parking schemes as funding allowed.  Since that meeting 
additional funding was identified to progress with proposals for residents parking in a number 
of these areas at the same time.

Following discussions with the relevant members, the top priorities were identified as the 
Burnthouse Lane, Rifford Road, Heavitree, Polsloe and Elizabeth Avenue Areas.  These 
proposals formed the basis of two rounds of public consultations.  The results of these 
consultations were considered by this Committee in April 2016 when it was resolved to 
advertise the necessary traffic regulation orders.  This report considers the responses to the 
statutory consultation on those traffic regulation orders.

2. Consultations

The statutory consultation took place between 26 May and 17 June 2016 and was 
advertised in the Express and Echo, by notices on the streets affected and by a mail drop to 
all properties within the proposed areas (approx. 4,500).

Copies of the proposals were also made available at County Hall, Exeter Civic Centre and at 
Wonford Community and Learning Centre.

Over the 21 day consultation period we received approximately1,600 submissions which 
have been recorded against the relevant scheme.

The mail drop to all properties within the proposed area asked if the resident supported or 
opposed the proposals.  A summary of these responses can be found in the table in 
Appendix I and indicated on maps in Appendix II.

A summary of the comments submitted and the county councils response can be found in 
Appendix III.

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



3. Proposal

Zone S6 - Elizabeth Avenue Area
We received 174 representations relating to the proposals for this area.  The majority of 
residents in Anne Close, Lyncombe Close, Margaret Road, Stoke Hill and Stoke Hill 
Crescent have indicated they are not in favour of restrictions in their road.

It is therefore recommended that only the proposals for Elizabeth Avenue, Prince Charles 
Road and Prince Charles Service Road and the proposed No Waiting At Any Time at the 
Margaret Road/Prince Charles Road/Service Road junction are implemented.

Zone C - Newtown Area
We received 5 representations relating to the proposals for this area.  2 of the 3 responses 
from residents have indicated they support the proposals and after considering the 
recommendation for Polsloe Road it is recommended that the proposals are implemented as 
advertised.

Zone S2 - Regents Park Area 
We received 564 representations relating to the proposals for this area.

The responses from residents in the Park Road area indicate a high level of support for 
proposals.  It is therefore recommended that the restrictions in Commins Road, Jubilee 
Road, Manston Road, Park Road, Pinhoe Road, Polsloe Road, St Annes Road, St Johns 
Road and St Marks Avenue are implemented as advertised.

The responses from residents in the Homefield Road area also indicate a high level of 
support for proposals.  It is therefore recommended that the restrictions in Bonnington 
Grove, Fore Street, Goldsmith Street, Homefield Road, North Lawn Court, North Street, 
Oakfield Street, Park Place, Pegasus Court and Wyndham Avenue are implemented as 
advertised.

It is recommended that the proposed restrictions in the remaining roads are not progressed 
with the exception of the following specific restrictions which are still considered necessary 
to improve parking in the area.
 No Waiting At Any Time at the junctions of Hamlin Lane/Hanover Road and Hanover 

Close/Hanover Road.
 Revocation of a section of No Waiting At Any Time in Lower Avenue.
 Revocation of No Waiting and new No Waiting At Any Time outside 23 to 29 Ladysmith 

Road.

Zone N - Bovemoors Lane Area
We received 421 representations relating to the proposals for this area.

The responses from Sivell Place indicate slight support for the proposals and considering the 
lack of on-street parking in the road and the recommendation for the North Street area it is 
recommended that the proposals for Church Street, Gordons Place and Sivell Place are 
implemented as advertised to ensure that residents have access to more on-street parking.

The responses from the residents on Whipton Lane and Lonsdale Road have indicated a 
high level of support for the proposals.  However, the residents of Stanwey and the southern 
end of Roseland Avenue have indicated they are not in favour of the proposals.  Considering 
the results for the area it is recommended that restrictions are introduced in Lonsdale Road, 
Roseland Avenue, Stanwey and Whipton Lane as it would not be sensible to leave Stanwey 

Page 2

Agenda Item 7



and the southern section of Roseland Avenue because their proximity to Whipton Lane 
would result in displacement of parking to these roads that would cause difficulties. 

Heavitree Bowling Club have responded to indicate that the 3 hour maximum stay on the 
pay and display is not long enough for their games, it is therefore recommended that a 4 
hour tariff be added to the proposed pay and display, at a charge of £3.50, to better cater for 
this.  It is not proposed to introduce an all day tariff to Whipton Lane to ensure that parking 
spaces turn over so that they remain available for users of the park.  If parking is required for 
longer then this could take place in Butts Road which would allow all day parking.

It is therefore recommended that the proposals for Butts Road, Fore Street, Lonsdale Road, 
Roseland Avenue, Stanwey and Whipton Lane are implemented as advertised with a 
modification to the pay and display in Whipton Lane to allow a four hour tariff.

It is recommended that the proposed restrictions in the remaining roads are not progressed.

Zone S7 - Rifford Road Area 
We received 202 representations relating to the proposals for 
[...]
the proposed restrictions in the remaining roads are not 
progressed with the exception of the following specific restrictions which are still considered 
necessary to improve parking in the area.

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



 No Waiting At Any Time at the junction of Chestnut Avenue/Hamilton Avenue and Briar 
Crescent/Hamilton Avenue.

 No Waiting At Any Time and changes to School Keep Clears on Burnthouse Lane but  
not across private driveways.

Other Areas Previously Considered
Officers and members are already receiving correspondence from those areas that were 
excluded from the statutory consultation.  These areas were excluded because of the strong 
opposition to the proposals following the informal consultations last year.  It is recommended 
that residents parking is not considered in these roads until the new schemes have been 
implemented and bedded in.  It is suggested that this should not take place for at least three 
years and only then if it is considered a priority area agreed by the committee as part of the 
regular review of future residents parking schemes.

Mandatory Disabled Bays
Regardless of the suggestions made above it is recommended that any mandatory disabled 
bays that have been advertised for removal are revoked and removed as proposed so that 
these spaces are freed up.

4. Options/Alternatives 

The revised proposals have been drafted based on the views of the public.

5. Financial Considerations

A budget of £249,000 has been set aside from the on-street parking account for these 
proposals.

6. Environmental Impact Considerations

The introduction of restrictions will remove commuter parking in residential areas.  This will 
encourage sustainable travel and reduce traffic looking for a parking space and improve air 
quality. 

7. Equality Considerations

No new policies are being recommended in this report but an Equality Impact and Needs 
Assessment will be completed after the scheme has been advertised and before the scheme 
is imple
[...]
 an increase 
in demand for parking.  However, it 
is not sufficient justification not to 
proceed with the introduction of new 
restrictions to benefit those 
residents currently experiencing 
problems.  These proposals have 
been shaped by previous 
consultations.

Briar Crescent
Chestnut Ave
Hazel Road

Does not believe the 
proposals will resolve the 
parking issues.

1
4
1

View noted.  The introduction of 
restrictions will remove vehicles that 
are not associated with residents 
and reduce demand for parking.

Burnthouse Ln Parking only a problem at 
school drop off and pick up 
times, otherwise does not 
feel there is a problem 
parking.

1 Noted.

Hamilton Ave Concerned that proposals 
mean that accessing the 
property will be made more 
difficult.

1 The introduction of residents parking 
will restrict parking to local residents 
who will understand where it is 
appropriate to park.

Briar Crescent
Chestnut Ave

Concerned over the amount 
of disabled parking bays.

1
2

Disabled parking bays are provided 
in accordance with DCC policy to 
allow blue badge holders to park 
close to their home.

General Works at the hospital and 
uses this area to park in.

2 Noted.

Page 92

Agenda Item 7



HCW/16/56

Exeter Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
12 July 2016

High Street and Footway Maintenance

Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that the Committee notes the following report.

1. Background/Introduction

At the April meeting this committee was updated on the programme of footway maintenance work. 

Footway defect repair work is carried out in accordance with County Council Highway Inspection 
Policy to ensure a safe network is available. 

In addition, schemes for footway reconstruction to improve footways by providing a more resilient 
repair in areas with a history of frequent defect formation are prioritised using asset condition data 
(frequency of pothole formation) and footfall data.  Thi
[...]
h 
Bedford Street.  Annex 1.

 An area of footway near to Goldsmith Street will benefit from approximately 15m² of slabs 
being relayed.  Annex 2.

 An area of approximately 104m² of footway slabs will be relayed fronting the Guildhall to 
Trickhay Street.  Annex 3.

An application has been received for the Installation of ducting and fibre for CCTV networking 
outside the Guildhall on the High Street, with a proposed start date of 20 June and a finish date no 
later than 1 July.  Due to the risk of the works overrunning and impacting on the delivery of the 
proposed footway construction works, the phase of the scheme fronting the Guildhall will be 
undertaken in September to minimise the impact on local businesses and visitors.

3. Financial Considerations

The cost of this work, estimated to be £108,859, will be met from County Road Highway 
Maintenance Capital Budget.

4. Sustainability Considerations

When maintenance work is undertaken it is managed to ensure that the effect on the surrounding 
environment is kept to a minimum.

5. Carbon Impact Considerations

This proposal will have a carbon neutral impact.

6. Equality Considerations

The Equality of the recommendation has been considered in the preparation of this report.  

7. Legal Considerations

The lawful consequences of the recommendation have been considered in the preparation of this 
report. 

8. Risk Management Considerations

The proposals contained in this report have been assessed and all reasonable actions are taken to 
safeguard the Council’s position.

9. Summary/Conclusions/Reasons for Recommendations 

The proposed programme is designed to make best use of the available financial resources using 
the Cabinet endorsed Asset Management approach.

David Whitton
Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste

Electoral Division:  St David’s & St James

Page 94

Agenda Item 8



Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries:  Tom Vaughan

Room No:  Devon County Council, Rockbeare Hill, Exeter. EX5 2HB

Tel No:  01404 821542

Background Paper Date File Ref.

Nil

tv170616exh
sc/cr/high street and footway maintenance
04  010716

Page 95

Agenda Item 8



Annex 1
High Street/Bedford Square Site Location

 

P
age 96

A
genda Item

 8



Annex 2
High Street/Goldsmith Street Site Location

P
age 97

A
genda Item

 8



Annex 3
High Street/Guildhall Site Location

P
age 98

A
genda Item

 8



HCW/16/57

Exeter Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
12 July 2016

Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers

Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that the report be noted.

1. Summary

In accordance with Minute *3 of the Meeting of this Committee on 12 July 2004 this report 
details the actions taken in respect of traffic regulation orders under Delegated Powers since 
the last meeting.  

2. Actions on Advertised Traffic Orders

Since the last meeting of this Committee, a number of Traffic Orders have been progressed 
and where objections have been received, these have been dealt with by a consultation with 
the Chairman and local Members.  Details of these matters are listed below.

Location Proposal Action
Athelstan Road
Cleveland Street
Clifton Road
Dryden Road
Fords Road
Isca Road
Merrivale Road
Park Road
Radford Road
South Gate

Introduction & removal of 
mandatory disabled parking 
bays

Traffic regulation order advertised, 
modified, objections resolved and 
order sealed after consultation with 
Local Member and HATOC 
Chair/Vice Chair.

David Whitton
Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste

Electoral Divisions:  All in Exeter

Page 99

Agenda Item 16



Local Government Act 1972

List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries:  James Bench

Tel No: 0345 155 1004

Background Paper Date File Ref.

None

jb010716exh
sc/cr/action taken under delegated powers
04  040716

Page 100

Agenda Item 16


	Agenda
	7 Exeter Residents Parking
	8 High Street and Footway Maintenance
	16 Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers



Minutes of the meeting


1
EXETER HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

12/07/16

EXETER HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

12 July 2016 

Present:-

Devon County Council:-

Councillors R Hannaford (Chairman), O Foggin, D Hannon, R Hill, E Morse, J Owen, 
P Prowse and R Westlake

Exeter City Council

Councillors P Bull, D Harvey, R Newby and T Wardle 

Attending in Accordance with Standing Order 25 

Councillors Denham and Holland (Exeter City Council)

Apologies:-

Councillor A Leadbetter

* 18  Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman

RESOLVED that Councillor Hannaford be elected Chairman and Councillor Owen be elected 
Vice Chairman for the ensuing year.

* 19  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2016 be signed as a 
correct record.

* 20  Matter of Urgency: Thurlow Road, Exeter

(An item taken under Section 100B (4) of the Local Government Act, 1972)

The Chairman had decided that the Committee should consider this item at the request of 
Councillor Westlake in relation to emergency utility road works in Thurlow Road, resulting in 
its closure for 6 weeks impacting on local shop revenues. He enquired about the procedure 
for planned and emergency road works.  

The Neighbourhood Highway Group Manager undertook to investigate the matter and report 
back to the local County Councillor.   

21  Bus Services in Exeter

Mr Williams, Commercial Director and Mrs Scant, Operations Manager Stagecoach attended 
and spoke at the invitation of the Committee on developments affecting bus services and the 
network in Exeter and environs since the last meeting and, in particular on:

 on-going preparation for the relocation of the Depot (comprising Headquarter offices, 
maintenance workshops, and overnight bus parking) to the Matford site for the end of 
September;

 minor service development from 4 September and after the re-location empty evening 
buses routed to the High Street will divert to Matford. 



Additionally issues and/or observations identified during the course of discussions, included:

 the delay in the planned installation of a new Bus Shelter for the top of South Street 
which was due to take place next Month, noting this was the responsibility of the 
County Council and its contractor; 

 after the recent success of the use of P&R tickets after hours on local services (when 
the P&R was not operational) Mr Williams agreed Stagecoach would consider 
promotion of this up to and during the Christmas holiday period;  

 robustness of Stagecoach’s procedures to ensure that all drivers were properly 
checked and qualified;

 the need to minimise engine idling times at stops (particularly the High Street) and 
measures used by Stagecoach to do this through their monitoring systems and 
instruction to drivers which they will now repeat.    

The Chairman also reminded members that they could approach Stagecoach directly about 
any local service issues. The Chairman thanked the Stagecoach representatives on the 
updates and responses to Members’ questions.  

* 22  Parking Issues Rosebarn Lane, Doriam Close, Patricia Close, Argyle Road, 
Upper Pennsylvania Road, and Upper Stoke Valley Road

In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Prowse had requested that the 
Committee consider the parking restrictions in this area.

(Councillor Holland (Exeter City Council) attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(2) 
and spoke to this item).

The Chairman was presented by Councillor Prowse with a petition organised by the local 
residents from Doriam Close, Exeter containing 25 signatures seeking parking restrictions in 
the area.

The local City and County Councillors referred to residents’ concerns about future university 
accommodation being planned (some 1320 units within the campus) and the potential impact 
on parking by students/staff on local roads, increased congestion and safety issues.   

The Council was aware of the potential expansion of student accommodation which could 
offer the opportunity to revisit and consider residents parking and early discussion was 
underway by County Council officers.   Members also referred to the production by the 
University of a revised Green Travel Plan and initiatives adopted by other Universities (with 
local authorities) to mitigate student/staff parking impacts on local roads.  

It was MOVED by Councillor Hannaford, SECONDED by Councillor Owen, and 

RESOLVED that the University of Exeter be invited to the next meeting to present their  
Green Travel Plan and that copies of the revised draft plan be circulated to Members, when 
available.  

* 23  Exeter Residents Parking

(Councillors Westlake and Bull each declared a disclosable pecuniary interest by virtue of 
being residents in roads affected by the proposals for residents’ parking charges and 
withdrew from the meeting for consideration and vote on this item and Councillor Harvey 
declared a personal interest by virtue of his rental of an allotment by roads affected by the 
proposals).

(Councillor Denham (Exeter City Council) attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(2) 
and spoke to this item).



3
EXETER HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

12/07/16

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development & 
Waste (HCW/16/55) on the responses to the statutory consultation on proposed traffic 
regulation orders in a number of priority areas previously identified by the Committee and 
local County Councillors.  

It was MOVED by Councillor Hannaford, SECONDED by Councillor Hannan and

RESOLVED

(a) that the results of the statutory consultation be noted;

(b) that the restrictions be implemented as detailed in section 3 and appendix 3 of Report 
HCW/16/55 subject to the following:

(i) the level of use of Pay and Display in Whipton Lane (Zone N) be monitored by 
officers;   

(ii) by the lower part of Roseland Avenue (Zone N) erection of a ‘No Through Road’ 
sign in place of the current ‘Access Only’ sign; 

(iii) the revocation of No Waiting At Any Time in Lower Avenue and revocation of No 
Waiting and new No Waiting At Any Time in Ladysmith Road be subject to further 
consultation with the local County Councillor; 

and the associated traffic regulation orders be made and sealed;

(c) that those areas that have not been progressed following this consultation process would 
not normally be considered again for residents parking for 3 years and then only if this 
Committee considered the area to be the highest priority as part of the ongoing review of 
future residents parking schemes.

* 24  Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews

There was no petition for a parking review from a Member of the public or Council.

* 25  High Street and Footway Maintenance

The Committee received the Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development & Waste 
(HCW/16/56) on High Street footway maintenance and programmed works in June and 
September at sites detailed in the Report with costs to be met from the County’s Road 
Highway Maintenance Capital Budget. 

* 26  Road Safety Issues at Stoke Hill Junior, Infants and Nursery Schools

The Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste reported that, following concerns by 
the local County Councillor, Road Safety Officers had met with the Schools and a number of 
safety issues had been identified and the following actions agreed: 

 the Schools: to increase awareness of parents/carers regarding the consequences of 
inconsiderate parking, additional signs on the School premises to alert drivers, 
encourage the wearing of high visibility clothing, and recruit volunteers as additional 
School patrol officers;

 the County Council: to remark the zebra crossing, clean signs and beacons and trim 
vegetation as necessary.   

A speed survey indicated good compliance with the existing 30 mph limit and that it was not 
suitable for a 20 mph limit without speed reduction measures for which no funding had been 
identified.



It was MOVED by Councillor Hannaford, SECONDED by Councillor Owen and

RESOLVED that the actions identified above by the Schools and County Council be 
endorsed.   

* 27  Wayside Crescent: Adoption

In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Foggin had requested that the Committee
consider action in relation to the poor state of the road.

The Neighbourhood Group Manager reported that the road (beyond Bowring Close) was not 
public highway and current ownership either by the City Council or County Council was 
unclear. He undertook to investigate further and report to the next meeting. 

* 28  Update on the Operation of the Parking Dispensation Scheme

In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Prowse had requested that the 
Committee receive an update on the operation of the Scheme. 

The Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste reported that the new Dispensation 
service, in its first 6 months was operating successfully in Exeter. The following applications 
had been approved: 970 “Annual Permits”, 20 “Short Stay Permit” booklets, 1122 site specific 
“Permits” (these ranged from stays of 1 to 21 days and covered restrictions such as yellow 
lines, loading bays, and areas of pay & display parking).

The service had been well received by contractors and there appeared to be a good level of 
awareness. No complaints had been received and the Operations Team had not observed 
abuse of the system.

* 29  Update on Ide/Alphington Park and Ride

In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Owen had requested that the Committee
receive an update on the current position.

The Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment reported that following the formal 
withdrawal of the application by the County Council he was addressing outstanding issues 
with Highways England, the local Parish Council and others. After a pre-application process a 
formal application would be made in due course for the Ide site for 550 spaces which 
modelling had shown was the optimum size for the location and as part of a range of 
measures to mitigate congestion along the Alphington Road corridor. He would keep local 
County Councillors informed.

* 30  Paris Street: Proposed stopping Up and or Prohibition of Motor Vehicles 
Orders

In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Prowse had requested that the 
Committee consider the proposed stopping-up. 

The Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment reported on the work of the local 
‘project board’ and acknowledged the need to keep local County Councillors informed of 
progress and proposals. He outlined the legal options and processes for stopping-up the 
highway (for that part of Paris Street affected) and undertook to provide a more detailed 
written summary for Members, including information about the objection procedure.  

* 31  Highways Safety Policy (Cabinet Minute *403/14 October 2015)

The Committee noted that Cabinet on 14 October had resolved:

“(a) that the Highway Safety Policy set out in Appendix A to Report HCW/16/39 be approved 
and the Head of Highways, Capital Development & Waste be authorised, in consultation with 



5
EXETER HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

12/07/16

the County Solicitor and the Cabinet Member for Highway Management and Flood 
prevention, to approve further minor amendments to the Highway Safety Inspection Policy 
prior to the next full review in September 2018;

(b) that Highways & Traffic Order Committees be made aware of the revised operational 
policy.”

The Neighbourhood Highways Group Manager undertook to provide a written summary of the 
key changes to the Highway Safety Inspection Policy. 

* 32  Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers

The Committee received the report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste
(HCW/16/57) on actions taken by him in respect of Traffic Orders under delegated powers 
since the last meeting.

* 33  Dates of Meetings

14 November 2016; 17 January and 25 April 2017.

Note: The County Council calendar of meetings is available at:
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 4.25 pm


